
No. 24A904 
 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
 
 

United States Office of Personnel Management, et al., 
Applicants, 

v. 
American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO, et al., 

Respondents. 
 
 

On Application to Stay the Injunction Issued by the 
United States District Court for the Northern District of California and 

Request for an Immediate Administrative Stay 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
 
 

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 29.5, the undersigned certifies that, on 

April 3, 2025, the Brief of Amici Curiae County of Santa Clara, Calif. and 29 

Additional Local Governments and Local Government Officials in Support of 

Respondents and in Opposition to Stay and Administrative Stay was filed on the 

Court’s electronic filing system (Rule 29.7); a PDF of the foregoing document was 

distributed by email to all counsel listed below (Rule 29.3); and the foregoing 

document was given to FedEx for overnight delivery to all counsel and parties listed 

below (Rules 29.3, 29.4). 
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Sarah M. Harris 
Acting Solicitor General of the United 
States 
Room 5616 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov 
(202) 514-2217 

Teague Pryde Paterson 
Matthew Stark Blumin 
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, 
COUNTY & MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES 
Office of the General Counsel 
1625 L Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
tpaterson@afscme.org 
mblumin@afscme.org 
(202) 775-5900 
 

Charles Ezell 
Acting Director of the U.S. Office of 
Personnel Management 
U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL 
MANAGEMENT 
1900 E Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20415-1000 
 

Norman Larry Eisen 
STATE DEMOCRACY DEFENDERS ACTION 
2022 Columbia Road, NW, Suite 214 
Washington, DC 20009-1309 
norman@statedemocracydefenders.org 
(202) 753-9667 

Danielle E. Leonard 
Stacey Leyton 
Scott A. Kronland 
Eileen Goldsmith 
James Baltzer 
Robin Starr Tholin 
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP 
177 Post Street, Suite 300 
San Francisco, CA 94108 
dleonard@altshulerberzon.com 
sleyton@altshulerberzon.com 
skronland@altshulerberzon.com 
egoldsmith@altshulerberzon.com 
jbaltzer@altshulerberzon.com 
rtholin@altshulerberzon.com 
(415) 421-7151 
 

Tera Marie Heintz 
Cristina Sepe 
Cynthia L. Alexander 
WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF THE 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
SOLICITOR GENERAL’S OFFICE 
1125 Washington Street SE 
P.O. Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
tera.heintz@atg.wa.gov 
cristina.sepe@atg.wa.gov 
cynthia.alexander@atg.wa.gov 
(360) 664-3027 

Rushab Sanghvi 
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT 
EMPLOYEES 
80 F Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
sanghr@afge.org 
(202) 777-3066 
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The undersigned further certifies that, pursuant to Supreme Court Rules 

29.2 and 37.4, on April 3, 2025, an original and two copies of the foregoing document 

were given to FedEx for overnight delivery to the Clerk. 

 

Dated: April 3, 2025   Respectfully submitted, 
 
         /s/ Raphael N. Rajendra   

 
TONY LOPRESTI 
   County Counsel 
KAVITA NARAYAN 
MEREDITH A. JOHNSON 
RAPHAEL N. RAJENDRA 
   Counsel of Record 
JENNY S. LAM 
STEFANIE L. WILSON 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL 
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
70 West Hedding Street 
East Wing, 9th Floor 
San Jose, California 95110 
(408) 299-5900 
Raphael.Rajendra@cco.sccgov.org 

 
Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
County of Santa Clara, Calif. 


